Two hundred and twenty-five (225) workers in five lead acid battery plants were admin- 
istered a questionnaire containing work-related symptoms, underwent spirometry, and had 
personal samples for H,SO, taken over the shift. Most personal samples were less than 1 
mg/m3 H*SO,. Mass median aerodynamic diameter of H,SO, from area samples in the

[...]

The details of these results are presented in 
Part I (Jones and Gamble, 1984). The antimony and arsenic compounds are not 
believed to affect pulmonary function at the levels measured. Whether they con- 
tributed to the symptom of nausea is not known. 

Two hundred and twenty-five (225) workers in two mideastern states were 
studied in a 6-week period. Ninety-eight percent of the study population were 
white males. About one-half were smokers and one-fourth nonsmokers in Plants 
B, C, and D. The proportion of nonsmokers was considerably lower in Plants A